rates, and narrowing or widening of spreads. Usually each analysis incorporates what
management deems the most appropriate assumptions about customer behaviour in a
profit rate scenario. However, in certain cases, assumptions are deliberately changed to
test the Bank’s exposure to a specified event.

The Bank complements PV01 by stress testing RORBB exposures to highlight potential
risk that may arise from extreme market events that are rare but plausible.

The Bank’s strategy seeks to optimise exposure to RORBB within Management-approved
limits. This is achieved through the ability to reposition the profit rate exposure of the
statement of financial position using various product and funding strategies, supported by
profit rate hedging activities using profit rate swaps and other derivatives. These
approaches are governed by the Bank’s policies in the areas of product and liquidity
management as well as the Trading Book and Banking Book Policy, hedging policies and
Non-Traded Profit Rate Risk Framework.

The Bank measures the RORBB exposures using PV01. PV01 is a quantitative measure
to assess the impact of an absolute change in economic value due to 1 basis point
movement in market profit rates.

200

   Registration No. 199401009897 (295576–U)

50. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

50.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

(i) Rate of Return Risk

Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return
+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Impact on profit
 before zakat
 and taxation (33,736)   36,370   (8,200)   8,451

Non-Traded Market Risk:

Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return Rate of Return

+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Impact on profit
 before zakat
 and taxation 243,130   (242,799)   215,637   (215,307)

Impact on equity (100,778)   108,418   (123,067)   133,121

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Bank's profit before zakat and
taxation and equity to a reasonable possible change in profit rate with all the other
variables remaining constant.

2020

Market Risk Sensitivity

Rate of return risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in market profit rate and is managed through gap and sensitivity analysis.
Profit rate movements also affect the Bank's income and expense from assets and
liabilities as well as capital fund. The Bank has adopted profit rate risk hedging
measures to cushion the profit rate volatility.

2021

2021

2020

Traded Market Risk:

201

   Registration No. 199401009897 (295576–U)

50. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

50.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk

Exchange rate Exchange rate Exchange rate Exchange rate
+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

USD 8,196   (8,196)   10,089   (10,089)
SGD 49   (49)   49   (49)
EUR 988   (988)   1,918   (1,918)
AUD (2,078)   2,078   (7,523)   7,523
GBP (1,392)   1,392   -   -

(216)   216   (240)   240

Foreign exchange risk arises from changes in foreign exchange rates to exposure
on the Bank’s financial instruments denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the transacting entity. Position limits are imposed to prevent
the Bank from being exposed to excessive foreign exchange risk.

2020

Currency

There is no impact to equity for financial year ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March
2020 in respect of foreign exchange risk.

Others

2021

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Bank's profit before zakat and
taxation to a reasonable possible change in exchange rates with all other variables